5. Decrease in Taxable Income $7,349,244

6. Increase in Income Taxes @ 26.53% $1,949,754

7. Operating Expense Impact ($1,949,754)

Sources:
(A) Schedule ACC-3.
(B) Schedule ACC-2.
(C) Company Workpapers,  Schedule 11-C, page 1.

Schedule ACC-35

WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

INCOME TAX FACTOR

1. Revenue 100.00%

2. State Income Tax Rate 7.00% (A)

3. Federal Taxable Income 93.00%

4. Income Taxes @ 21% 19.53% (A)

5. Operating Income 73.47%

6. Total Tax Rate 26.53% (B)

Sources:
(A) Reflects statutory rates.
(B) Line 2 + Line 4.

Schedule ACC-36

WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

REVENUE MULTIPLIER

1. Revenue 100.00

2. Bad Debt Expense 0.47 (A)

3. State Taxable Income 99.53

4. State Income Tax Rate 7.00% 6.97 (B)

5. Federal Taxable Income 92.56

6. Income Taxes @ 21.00% 19.44 (B)

7. Operating Income 73.12

8 Revenue Multiplier 1.36753 (C)

Sources:
(A) Rate Per Company Workpapers, Adjustment IS-22.
(B) Reflects statutory rates.
(C) Line 1 / Line 7.

Schedule ACC-37

WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $2,069,475,447 $3,133,913 $2,072,609,360 ($122,739,935) 1,949,869,425

2. Operating Expenses 1,104,576,089 (34,008,819) $1,070,567,270 (576,879) 1,069,990,391
3. Depreciation and Amortization 373,549,023 (73,849,639) 299,699,384 0 299,699,384
4. Taxes Other Than Income 135,457,939 (389,191) 135,068,748 0 135,068,748

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $455,892,396 $111,381,562 $567,273,958 ($122,163,056) $445,110,902

6. Interest Expense 129,218,728 (7,349,244) 121,869,484 121,869,484

7. Taxable Income $326,673,668 $118,730,806 $445,404,474 ($122,163,056) $323,241,418

8. Income Taxes @ 26.53% 43,630,548 56,786,744 100,417,292 (32,409,859) 68,007,433

9. Operating Income $412,261,848 $54,594,818 $466,856,666 ($89,753,197) $377,103,469

10. Rate Base $5,762,776,071 $5,369,538,469 $5,369,538,469 $5,369,538,469

11. Rate of Return 7.15% 8.69% -1.67% 7.02%

Schedule ACC-38

WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF ADJUSTMENTS

1. Rate of Return ($24,392,809)

Rate Base Adjustments:
2. Utility Plant in Service (40,030,117)
3. Accumulated Depreciation 651,576
4. Fossil Fuel Inventory (647,234)
5. Regulatory Assets/Liabilities 2,311,163
6. Cost Free Capital 124,938

Operating Income Adjustments:
7. Customer Annualization Revenue (2,667,252)
8 Occidental Contract Revenue (466,661)
9. Medical and Dental Benefits Expense (1,534,860)